relative income potential is not available, the composition of the portfolio may be changed to better take advantage of
opportunities in the market at that time.

Edgar Filing: BIMINI CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC. - Form 10-Q

38

The value of the MBS portfolio changes as interest rates rise or fall.  Bimini Capital faces the risk that the market
value of its assets will increase or decrease at different rates than that of its liabilities.  Bimini Capital primarily
assesses its interest rate risk by estimating the duration of its assets and the duration of its liabilities. Duration
essentially measures the market price volatility of financial instruments as interest rates change. Bimini Capital
generally calculates duration using various financial models and empirical data and different models and
methodologies can produce different duration numbers for the same securities.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the estimated impact on the fair value of Bimini Capital's interest
rate-sensitive investments as of September 30, 2008, assuming rates instantaneously fall 100 basis points, rise 100
basis points and rise 200 basis points:

(in thousands)

Interest
Rates Fall
100 BPS

Interest
Rates Rise
100 BPS

Interest
Rates Rise
200 BPS

Adjustable Rate MBS
Fair Value $ 84,387
Change in Fair Value $ 816 $ (816) $ (1,632)
Change as a % of Fair Value 0.97% (0.97%) (1.93%)
Fixed Rate MBS
Fair Value $ 65,244
Change in Fair Value $ 1,781 $ (1,781) $ (3,562)
Change as a % of Fair Value 2.73% (2.73%) (5.46%)
Hybrid Adjustable Rate MBS
Fair Value $ 62,915
Change in Fair Value $ 1,833 $ (1,833) $ (3,666)
Change as a % of Fair Value 2.91% (2.91%) (5.83%)
Derivatives
Fair Value $ 14,022
Change in Fair Value $ 1,889 $ (1,889) $ (3,778)
Change as a % of Fair Value 13.47% (13.47%) (26.94%)
Cash
Fair Value $ 12,377
Portfolio Total
Fair Value $ 226,568
Change in fair Value $ 6,319 $ (6,319) $ (12,638)
Change as a % of Fair Value 2.79% (2.79%) (5.58%)

The table below reflects the same analysis presented above but with the figures in the columns that indicate the
estimated impact of a 100 basis point fall or rise adjusted to reflect the impact of convexity.

(in thousands)

Interest
Rates Fall
100 BPS

Interest
Rates Rise
100 BPS

Interest
Rates Rise
200 BPS

Adjustable Rate MBS
Fair Value $ 84,387
Change in fair Value $ 909 $ (1,329) $ (2,977)
Change as a % of Fair Value 1.08% (1.57%) (3.53%)

Edgar Filing: BIMINI CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, INC. - Form 10-Q

39

Fixed Rate MBS
Fair Value $ 65,244
Change in fair Value $ 1,236 $ (2,395) $ (5,399)